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1. By the constitutional complaint the petitioners attacked the conduct of the National 
Assembly of the Republic of Slovenia in the procedure for the adoption of an 
amendment to the Establishment of Municipalities and Municipal Boundaries Act and 
the veto of the National Council of the Republic of Slovenia regarding the 
amendment of this law that had initially been adopted by the National Assembly. At 
the same time, they submitted a petition by which they challenge the Establishment 
of Municipalities and Municipal Boundaries Act (Official Gazette RS, No. 108/06 – 
official consolidated text – hereinafter referred to as the EMMBA) alleging an 
unconstitutional legal gap, as the law does not include the Municipalities of Ankaran 
and Mirna, and, subsequently, the Decree calling the regular local elections, 
published in the Official Gazette RS, No. 60/10. The Constitutional Court has already 
decided on the submitted constitutional complaint and rejected it by Panel Order No. 
Up-604/10, dated 13 September 2010, as the conduct of the National Assembly and 
the National Council's veto in the legislative procedure are not individual acts against 
which a constitutional complaint is allowed. As the constitutional complaint has 
already been decided, the subject matter of these proceedings is thus only deciding 
on the constitutionality of the EMMBA on the grounds of the alleged unconstitutional 
legal gap, as it does not contain the Municipalities of Ankaran and Mirna, whereby 
the decision-making process was initiated by Order of the Constitutional Court No. U-
I-137/10, dated 3 September 2010, by which the petition was accepted for 
consideration. As by this Order the Constitutional Court suspended the 
implementation of the Decree of the President of the National Assembly calling the 
regular elections insofar as it refers to the Urban Municipality of Koper and the 
Municipality of Mirna, the subject matter of this decision-making process is also the 
petitioners' proposal to assess the constitutionality of this regulation, provided the 
Constitutional Court deemed such to be necessary.  
 
2. I did not participate in the adoption of the Order on the acceptance of the petition 
and the decision to suspend the holding of elections in the mentioned municipalities. 
Such of course is not an obstacle that would prevent me from joining the majority in 
this Decision. However, reasons of constitutional law, which in my opinion oppose the 
arguments by which the majority decision substantiates the unconstitutionality of the 
Act, do not permit me to do so. In addition, I cannot agree with the interference with 
the right to vote.  
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3. Article 9 of the Constitution determines that local self-government is guaranteed in 
Slovenia and Article 138 determines that the residents of Slovenia exercise local self-
government in municipalities and other local communities. The second paragraph of 
Article 139 defines the territorial aspect of a municipality when it determines that its 
territory encompasses one or more settlements that are connected by the common 
needs and interests of their residents. The Constitution defines the other aspects[1] 
of local self-government, insofar as it defines them, in Articles 140 and 142. The 
European Charter of Local Self-Government (Official Gazette RS, No. 57/96, MP, No. 
15/96 – hereinafter referred to as the ECLSG) defines the concept of local self-
government in the first paragraph of Article 3 as “the right and the ability of local 
authorities, within the limits of the law, to regulate and manage a substantial share of 
public affairs under their own responsibility and in the interests of the local 
population.” The second paragraph of this Article inter alia determines that this right 
is exercised by councils or assemblies composed of members freely elected by 
secret ballot on the basis of direct, equal,[2] and universal suffrage which may have 
executive organs responsible to them.  
 
4. According to the third paragraph of Article 139 of the Constitution, a municipality is 
established by law following the prior holding of a referendum by which the will of the 
residents of a particular territory is determined, whereby the law also determines the 
territory of the municipality. The ECLSG refers to the territory of municipalities only 
insofar as it determines in Article 5 that the boundaries of local governments should 
not be changed without prior consultation with the local communities to which they 
refer, if possible by referendum, where such is permitted by law. At the time of its 
entry into force, the third paragraph of Article 139 of the Constitution had a special 
meaning in particular due to the fact that on the basis of constitutional provisions 
local self-government with the competences accorded to it by the Constitution and 
the ECLSG had yet to be established. The decision in the case at issue also 
essentially depends on the definition of its content. However, such is not possible 
without previously clarifying what local self-government in essence is and what the 
nature of rights and obligations deriving from this constitutionally-defined institution is 
and who the holder of such is. Understanding the latter namely enables us to 
understand the former. In comparison to the majority, I hold an essentially different 
position regarding the former as well as the latter. 
 
5. It appears that since the enactment of the constitutional basis for the establishment 
of local self-government there have been two opposing concepts, whereby according 
to the first, local self-government is only a public law institution, having rights (only) 
as such, while according to the second, it is the right of the local residents to manage 
local public affairs on their own. If the Constitution ensures the second, the question 
naturally arises whether as an individual living on a particular territory I have the right 
to demand local self-government, and, if I do, what type of local self-government do I 
have the right to demand. Do I have a constitutionally protected right to demand a 
municipality? We thus appear to be dealing with two questions: Is local self-
government as “a legal systemic institution that defines the position (status) of the 
local community”[3] or “a legal systemic quality that has to be explicitly accorded (…) 
to a local community by an appropriate state act”[4] only the right (and ability) of local 
governments to manage local public affairs, as is stated in the first paragraph of 
Article 3 of the ECLSG, namely a right belonging to a local community as an 
independent entity of public law? Or, does local self-government entail (only or also) 
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the constitutional right of the inhabitants of Slovenia who reside in a particular 
territory and who are connected by common needs and interests to manage their 
local affairs on their own in a local community? These questions have been present 
since the writing of the Constitution and, in light of everything seen thus far, the 
statement of one of the discussion participants [at a meeting of] the Commission for 
constitutional questions that such concerns a “great question that will be debated at 
length by law”[5] has proven to be truly prophetic. Evidently, no clear answers to 
these questions have been provided until today. Had they been provided, the issue 
probably would not have been highlighted once again as central in the adoption of 
the last amendment to the Local Self-government Act.[6] And evidently it is also 
central in the case at issue. It appears that in spite of numerous Constitutional Court 
decisions that were adopted in particular in the process of the establishment of 
municipalities in the function of establishing a system of local self-government and 
that were especially burdened by the establishment of a so-called network of 
municipalities, i.e. the question of the territorial division of the state territory in order 
to ensure local self-government, we have no clear constitutional answers to these 
questions, which also blurs the constitutional content of the third paragraph of Article 
139 of the Constitution. There even appears to be an attempt to resolve the issue of 
the quality of local self-government through the quantity of municipalities. I am afraid 
that this process will only continue also after this Decision. 
 
6. Let us begin by reviewing the relevant decisions of the Constitutional Court. Its 
interpretations of Articles 9 and 138 of the Constitution are namely binding on the 
National Assembly. The Decision in the case at issue refers to them as well. In 
Decision No. U-I-13/94, dated 21 January 1994 (Official Gazette RS, No. 6/94, and 
OdlUS III, 8), the Constitutional Court deemed that “the right to local self-government” 
(also written in quotations in the Decision itself, comment by J. S.) “is the inevitable 
result of observing the fundamental constitutional guarantee of local self-government 
under Article 9 of the Constitution as the institutional framework for deciding on local 
public affairs under Article 44 of the Constitution.” In addition to this definition, the 
Constitutional Court immediately summarises from the preamble of the ECLSG that 
local governments are one of the main foundations of every democratic rule, that the 
right of citizens to participate in the management of public affairs that may be 
exercised in the most direct manner at the local level is a democratic principle, and it 
adds the content of the first paragraph of Article 3 of the ECLSG. In Decision No. U-I-
90/94, dated 20 May 1994 (Official Gazette RS, No. 29/94, and OdlUS III, 58), when 
stressing that a municipality is the fundamental local community, the Constitutional 
Court stated that its constitutional conception is conditioned (emphasis added by 
J. S.) by 1) common needs and interests 2) of the residents of 3) one or more 
settlements 4) who participate in the management of public affairs of a local (…) 
nature 5) independently, i.e. self-governing in relation to the state.[7] 
 
7. In my opinion, it already follows from the quoted positions of the Constitutional 
Court that local self-government is undoubtedly the institutional framework for 
deciding local public affairs (as the state is the institutional framework for deciding 
state affairs[8]), whereby self-governance in the performance of public affairs is the 
right – the right of the local community as an independent entity of public law – by 
which it will assert and protect itself (in particular) against the state when the latter 
would inadmissibly interfere with its position as protected by the Constitution. 
However, this institution is not an end in itself. It is intended to enable the persons 
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who live in a particular territory, to which it is limited, to self-govern local affairs for 
their benefit – either through direct forms of decision-making or in the manner that is 
predominantly applied, i.e. through a system of representative democracy with 
elections, which may also be inferred from the second paragraph of Article 3 of the 
ECLSG. Therefore, these persons are a constitutive integral element of local self-
government and they undoubtedly belong in the legal definition of this institution.[9] 
Within the framework of such, they exercise their right to participate in the 
management of public affairs, which the ECLSG defines as a principle and which the 
Constitution in Article 44 elevated to the level of a human right. However, what is 
most important thereby is that even though within this framework also (this 
and other) rights are exercised, local self-government in itself is not yet a 
human right[10], just as the state is not [a human right], even though (this and 
all other) rights are exercised within its framework. Thus, also Article 138 does 
not speak of “the exercise of the right to local self-government”, but of “the exercise 
of local self-government”. However, we can nevertheless speak of a constitutional 
(but not human!) right to local self-government. We can speak of a constitutional right 
to local self-government in the sense that is probably undisputable when we speak of 
the rights of local communities to self-government in relation to the state. Perhaps we 
can also speak of it in the sense of the constitutional right of the persons who 
live in the territory of the Republic of Slovenia to decide on common issues of 
local importance in a manner that is guaranteed by the institution of local self-
government. If we can speak of a constitutional right of persons at all, then, in my 
opinion, we can do so only in this sense. Namely, if the state, in spite of constitutional 
provisions, did not establish local self-government at all, but established such only 
fictitiously, or even abolished it, its citizens could demand that it guarantee them such 
right – namely that it guarantee them the right to decide local public affairs in the 
framework of local self-government and not in the framework of the state. 
 
8. It is, however, not possible to say that the content of this constitutional right from 
the viewpoint of an individual also entails that a group of persons in a particular 
territory has the right to establish “its” local community to which the state shall 
acknowledge the status of self-government and all competences linked to this 
characteristic. It is hence not possible to say that from the Constitution there derives 
“a constitutional right of individuals to their own municipality”. The content of local 
self-government defined in such a manner, in my opinion, also logically follows from 
the definitions of the Constitutional Court in Decisions No. U-I-13/94, and No. U-I-
90/94. In Decision No. U-I-322/98, after the introductory statement, according to 
which the competence of the National Assembly derives from the Constitution, as 
municipalities are established and their territories changed only by law, we may, 
however, also read the following: “The entitled proposers (in accordance with Article 
3 of the [Act regulating the procedure for establishing municipalities and municipal 
boundaries] in force at that time, comment by J. S.) are, however, determined very 
broadly so that the residents may exercise their right to local self-government (the 
right to establish a municipality) to the greatest possible extent.” If in this Decision the 
Constitutional Court stopped at only this note, we could still, even if with some 
difficulty due to the addition in the parentheses, speak of an interpretation in one or 
another manner, but as the Court at the same time required that judicial protection be 
ensured against decisions of the National Assembly in the preliminary procedure for 
the determination of the existence of the constitutional and statutory conditions for 
the establishment of a municipality, this Decision cannot be understood any 
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differently than that it substantially leaned in the direction of local self-government as 
a right of residents to demand the establishment of a municipality. The Decision in 
the case at issue clearly confirms such. The constitutional law reasons against such 
position have already been explained by Judge Ribičič in his separate opinion with 
regard to Decision No. U-I-322/98. Here I quote from his separate opinion: “The right 
to local self-government (…) does not entail the right to establish a municipality. I am 
deeply convinced that such a right cannot be inferred from the third paragraph of 
Article 139 of the Constitution (…). Article 138 of the Constitution contains a 
somewhat sterner, even though in my opinion likewise insufficient basis for the right 
of the residents to establish a municipality (…). The insufficiency of such 
constitutional basis for constructing the human constitutional right to establish a 
municipality becomes especially evident if someone attempted to derive from the 
mentioned constitutional provision a right to establish broader local communities, 
provinces, regions, or states, which may be regarded as ʻotherʼ, broader local 
communities.” In his opinion, the denial of the existence of a constitutional right to 
establish a municipality does not also entail a negation of the right to local self-
government, as such may be exercised in different forms and in very diverse 
manners, and by no means, as he says, “only in the framework of a municipality that 
is established to suit the image of a local community, a group of persons, or an 
individual.” I cannot but agree with these constitutional law arguments. We cannot 
speak of local self-government as a right that guarantees “the possibility of the 
residents of a particular territory to exercise this right in a municipality that they 
establish individually in accordance with statutory conditions,” or as “the right of the 
residents living in a particular territory to exercise this right in ʻtheir ownʼ municipality,” 
as is stated in the Decision. In my opinion, we can only speak of local self-
government as a constitutional right of the people to decide common issues of 
local importance in a manner as is guaranteed by the institution of local self-
government. That is how I see the constitutional law content of local self-
government.  
 
9. And, in my opinion, this is the content that one must have in mind also when 
interpreting the third paragraph of Article 139 of the Constitution. According to this 
provision, a municipality is established by law following a referendum by which the 
will of the residents in a particular territory is determined; the territory of the 
municipality is also defined by law. The interpretation of this provision is importantly 
affected by the legal nature of the referendum it requires. Also with regard to such, let 
us first have a look at what the Constitutional Court stated regarding this subject. The 
majority of Constitutional Court decisions [in this area] namely refer precisely to this. 
In Decision No. U-I-144/94, the Constitutional Court stated that the will of the 
residents is decisive for the establishment of a municipality, of course provided it is in 
accordance with the constitutional and statutory concept of a municipality.[11] 
Thereby, the referendum under the third paragraph of Article 139 is not binding, but 
merely requires that the National Assembly first establish the will of the voters, “it, 
however, lies within the competence of the National Assembly to establish a 
municipality and determine its territory by law, taking into account the constitutional 
concept, the statutory criteria, and within this framework, the will of the residents.” 
This position was expressed even more clearly in Decision No. U-I-183/94, dated 9 
November 1994 (Official Gazette RS, No. 73/94, and OdlUS III, 122),[12] where the 
Constitutional Court stated: “Referenda in the sense of Article 139 of the Constitution 
namely express the will of the residents in a particular territory that is not necessarily 
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consistent with the interests of adjacent territories and the wider public interests, 
which the legislature must take into consideration in defining such territorial 
division of the state as will enable not only the implementation of local self-
government but also the fulfilment of those administrative tasks of the state 
which the latter will exercise through municipalities and the powers of the state 
vested in them. Therefore, the Constitution provides for a consultative referendum 
that leaves the final determination of the territory of a municipality to the legislature 
(emphasis added by J. S.).” However, already in this Decision the Constitutional 
Court added the warning that constitutional authorisations could be exceeded if the 
National Assembly fails to establish a municipality in a territory which fulfils the 
constitutional and statutory conditions and whose residents voted in favour of 
establishing their own municipality. This obiter dictum became the ratio decidendi in 
Decision No. U-I-294/98, dated 12 October 1998 (Official Gazette RS, No. 72/98, and 
OdlUS VII, 185), in which the Constitutional Court held that the National Assembly is 
bound by the will of the voters expressed in a referendum when establishing 
municipalities and changing their boundaries, except in the following two instances: 
1) when respecting the will of the voters expressed in a referendum would lead to the 
establishment of a municipality that would not meet the constitutional and statutory 
provisions on municipalities, and 2) when it is objectively not possible to respect the 
will of the voters expressed in a referendum due to the conflicting results of 
referenda. Conduct contrary to referenda results also in other instances allegedly 
entails a violation of Article 1, the first sentence of the second paragraph of Article 3, 
and Articles 44 and 9 of the Constitution.   
 
10. Is it still possible to say that a referendum is consultative and the result of the 
referendum is not legally binding on the legislature in accordance with this position 
when the Constitutional Court in the same breath speaks of a consultative 
referendum that remains such if the residents decide against the establishment of a 
municipality or other changes, while the referendum is no longer consultative if the 
residents of the territory in question (in the event that in the procedure for the 
establishment of a municipality the legislature deemed that otherwise the conditions 
for establishing a municipality are fulfilled and that also in the remaining part [of the 
municipality] the conditions exist for the further existence of a municipality) decide in 
favour of establishing a municipality? All of a sudden this referendum becomes 
legally binding on the legislature – from which we could derive that thereby a 
constitutional obligation to establish a municipality arises for the legislature. Such 
namely follows from the Constitutional Court position, whereby, if we refer to the case 
at issue, in my opinion, the third paragraph of Article 15 of the LSA before the 
adoption of the LSA-R amendment (or even before that, Article 26 of the then valid 
[Act regulating the procedure for establishing municipalities and municipal 
boundaries]) did not even require such. The LSA determined that a part of a 
municipality encompassing the territory of a settlement or a number of neighbouring 
settlements may secede from the municipality and be established as a new 
municipality, provided that in a referendum the majority of the voters who voted 
decide in favour of such and if the remaining part of the municipality also fulfils the 
conditions for a new municipality. By such statutory provision the legislature bound 
itself to the obligation not to establish a municipality in instances when it deemed that 
the conditions for such are fulfilled while such is opposed by the will of the residents 
in the affected territory. By means of its interpretation, however, the Constitutional 
Court in addition bound it to the obligation to establish a municipality when the will of 
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the residents in favour of such exists, despite the explicit word “may” in the text of the 
law, and even though in my opinion such an obligation was not provided for. This 
position could only be reached on the basis of an understanding of the content of the 
right to local self-government that I believe to not be correct from a constitutional law 
perspective. In my opinion, it is not possible to say that the referendum is consultative 
while at the same time finding that the National Assembly is required to establish a 
municipality by law in the event of a “positive” result of the referendum. 
 
11. It is interesting that the majority of legal theorists insisted on the clear position 
that a referendum is of a consultative nature before and after the mentioned Decision 
as well as in the light of the numerous statutory amendments of the LSA and the 
special law on the procedure for the establishment of municipalities. In 1996, Prof. 
Kaučič spoke of a relative consultative referendum, even though he stated that the 
third paragraph of Article 139 of the Constitution “on the one hand demands the 
application of a referendum, while on the other hand it presupposes its consultative, 
i.e. non-binding power.”[13] While in 1998, Prof. Grad stated the following: “A 
municipality thus cannot be established without carrying out a referendum, therefore 
its use is mandatory (…). In its consequences, however, such a referendum is not 
binding, as it does not require the National Assembly to observe the decision 
adopted in the referendum. Such entails that the referendum is not legally binding on 
the National Assembly, which, however, does not entail that it is not politically bound 
by such a decision, as it is an expression of the popular will in a particular 
territory.”[14] And he added with complete clarity: “If the residents in the 
corresponding territories where referenda were carried out decided in favour of 
establishing a municipality, the National Assembly may establish it by law, but it is 
not obliged to do so (emphasis added by J. S.).” In the same manner, in 2002, Dr 
Vlaj perfectly clearly explained the following in the Commentary on the Constitution: 
“The referendum is of a consultative nature and does not require the [National 
Assembly] to establish a municipality only in accordance with the referendum result. 
The Constitution prescribed a consultative referendum and left the final 
determination of the territory of a municipality to the National Assembly 
(emphasis added by J. S.).”[15]  
 
12. How then should, in my opinion, the third paragraph of Article 139 of the 
Constitution be understood? As a constitutional court judge, I certainly cannot agree 
that the referendum in this provision is an “error in the Constitution”, as Prof. 
Šmidovnik wrote,[16] since I have sworn to uphold the Constitution and adjudicate in 
accordance therewith. The constitutional law content of the relevant provision must 
be determined and the meaning of its integral parts and of the provision as a whole 
must be established. The referendum, which the National Assembly is required to 
call, is without a doubt intended to enable the residents to state their position 
regarding proposed changes in the territory of a municipality in a democratic manner, 
as the Constitutional Court held in Decision No. U-I-285/98. As such, it has a 
consultative nature that cannot legally bind the National Assembly, but it may, as is 
also argued by Prof. Grad, have political effects. However, the latter are not and 
cannot be the subject of a review of constitutionality. If the referendum result had 
binding legal effect, the part of the provision of the third paragraph of Article 139 of 
the Constitution that assigns the National Assembly the competence to establish a 
municipality by law would be completely nullified. This law is not a law governing a 
concrete case, even though such might seem to follow from it at first glance given its 
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content that defines the boundaries of a municipality and, as Dr Šmidovnik states, 
accords to an individual municipality the characteristic of being part of the legal 
system. Such by its nature results in essential general effects. On its basis, the 
municipality will be able to regulate – with the power of local public authority and in a 
general manner – all issues in the performance of its competences, and not only its 
residents, but everyone falling within the scope of its authority will have to act in 
accordance with its regulations. On the basis of such characteristic, it will derive its 
original power directly from its constitutional position. Such power is not accorded by 
“laws governing a concrete case”. As thereby the legislature must not only keep in 
mind local interests, but also general interests, the legitimacy of which it was granted 
in a democratic manner, i.e. through elections, due to which it itself is the legitimate 
representative of all citizens who through it exercise their right to manage the public 
affairs determined by Article 44 of the Constitution, it is not [the legislature's] right, but 
its competence and duty to respect local interests to such an extent as is allowed by 
the general interest. In adopting laws, it is, in my opinion, bound by the Constitution 
in an equal manner regardless of whether it regulates other issues by means of 
statutory content or by law accords to a municipality “the characteristic of being a part 
of the legal system”.  
 
13. On the basis of all of the above, I can draw the conclusion that the right of the 
residents of a particular territory to have their own municipality does not derive from 
the constitutional definition of local self-government and that the obligation of the 
National Assembly to adopt a law on the establishment of a municipality if in a 
procedure for the establishment of a municipality the residents decide in favour of its 
establishment in a referendum does not derive from the Constitution. A different 
interpretation of the third paragraph of Article 139 of the Constitution would nullify the 
position of the democratically elected representative body, which is bound by the 
Constitution when making decisions in the legislative procedure. The deputies are 
representatives of all the people and are not bound by any instructions, as is 
determined by the first paragraph of Article 82 of the Constitution. They are, however, 
bound by the Constitution itself and obligated to respect it until they amend it by the 
prescribed procedure, as such is an elementary part of the rule of law. The 
Constitution, or in the case at issue the third paragraph of Article 139, however, does 
not require that they give priority to partial local interest in relation to general state 
interests, unless they themselves deem that different measures are required.  
  
14. In past decisions, in light of the passionately debated issue of establishing a 
network of municipalities (which should have allegedly been concluded in 1998, even 
though it was evident from numerous further proposals that the process was only 
going to continue), the Constitutional Court stopped the “ avalanche” of newly 
established municipalities by Decision No. U-I-103/02, dated 18 April 2002 (Official 
Gazette RS, No. 39/02, and OdlUS XI, 64), but from the viewpoint of the issues under 
consideration here, that Decision is not of essential importance, even though the 
Constitutional Court recognised the position of petitioner to individual local 
communities precisely in relation to Decision No. U-I-322/98; exactly the latter went 
the farthest regarding the positions that I do not agree with. What appears to be more 
important to me is that, in my opinion, the presented constitutional law reasons 
exist, i.e. the reasons on the basis of which the Constitutional Court should 
have changed its position on the constitutional law content of local self-
government and on the constitutional law content of the third paragraph of 
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Article 139. Unfortunately, such is also not going to be effected by the present 
Decision of the Constitutional Court. On the contrary, this Decision only additionally 
affirms the hitherto positions, with which I cannot agree.  
 
 

II 
 
15. In accordance with the principle of the separation of powers determined by the 
second paragraph of Article 3 of the Constitution, the Constitutional Court only 
restricts the National Assembly in the exercise of its legislative function from the 
viewpoint of constitutionality. In this sense, we speak of constitutional democracy, as 
in the event that unconstitutionalities are established, the will expressed in a law, 
even though it was adopted in a procedure defined in advance and by a 
democratically established representative body, must give way to a higher value – 
the Constitution, with the Constitutional Court being the guardian thereof. Thereby 
the Constitutional Court must not review the political correctness of the legislature's 
acts and, in accordance with the principle of self-restraint, it must not encroach upon 
its margin of appreciation in the regulation of relationships in society. However, it may 
review the constitutionality of the procedure in which a law was adopted, but only in 
the form of a so-called a posteriori constitutional review. 
 
16. In the case before us, the petitioners allege that the EMMBA is unconstitutional, 
as it does not contain provisions regarding the Municipalities of Ankaran and Mirna, 
and the unconstitutionality is alleged to originate from the fact that in the procedure 
for the adoption of an amendment of this law, which has not been adopted, there 
allegedly occurred violations that resulted in an unconstitutionality. The Constitutional 
Court can assess a procedure for the adoption of a law only from the viewpoint of 
constitutionality on the basis of the third paragraph of Article 21 of the CCA, which 
entails that the Constitutional Court must have before it a regulation that it is 
competent to review and an assessment of the constitutionality of the procedure in 
which it was adopted may be a part of this review. With regard to such, in hitherto 
decisions the Constitutional Court as clearly as possible highlighted that in the case 
of a law the subject of the review can only be the constitutionality of the procedure, 
and not a potential violation of the rules of procedure or a law. Potential violations of 
laws could reach the constitutional level if we were dealing with an instance where 
the procedure for [adopting] a law was regulated by a special law and there could 
have been a violation of Article 2 of the Constitution if the legislature breached the 
procedural rules it had determined itself. In my opinion, however, we are not dealing 
with such a case. The legislative procedure regarding which the petitioners allege 
certain violations had been concluded (to be precise, such is not yet clear in the case 
of Mirna – the procedure allegedly “came to a standstill”, as the Decision states) and 
did not result in a valid law that could be the subject of a constitutional review. As this 
is the case, we cannot review the procedure for the adoption of a non-existent law. 
Such an independent competence namely does not derive from the third paragraph 
of Article 21 of the CCA, which is logical, as otherwise the competence to carry out 
an a priori review of the constitutionality of a law would have been established 
without a constitutional basis. Also a review of the National Assembly's actions that 
could apply the same working method as, e.g., a constitutional complaint, but which 
could have decisively more far-reaching consequences – an order requiring the 
National Assembly to adopt a law – cannot be construed in such a manner. The 
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Constitutional Court, however, did exactly this, to be precise, it ordered [the National 
Assembly] to adopt a law with precisely defined content.  
 
17. As a result, in my opinion the petitioners' statements may only be reviewed from 
the aspect of the [reasons] for which they can challenge the currently valid EMMBA. 
Such could only be unconstitutional if the petitioners demonstrated that it is 
unconstitutional, because it does not define Ankaran and Mirna as independent 
municipalities. They could only substantiate such by demonstrating that from the 
Constitution (from Articles 138 and 139 of the Constitution) there derives the 
obligation to establish these two municipalities. As in my opinion, in accordance with 
the reasons presented above, such does not derive from the Constitution, it is not 
possible to address such allegations to the currently valid EMMBA. 
 
18. It is true that the currently valid EMMBA contains an unconstitutionality in relation 
to Decision of the Constitutional Court No. U-I-301/98, dated 17 September 1998 
(Official Gazette RS, No. 67/98, and OdlUS VII, 157) – the Municipality of Koper is 
unconstitutional, as according to the position the Constitutional Court took in the cited 
Decision its territory considerably exceeds the territory of the city and its direct 
surroundings, as it also includes the deep hinterland with settlements that do not 
belong to the suburban area. With regard to such, the Constitutional Court held that 
while the second paragraph of Article 139 of the Constitution provides the legislature 
with a relatively broad margin of appreciation, it does not allow for such evident 
deviations as are present in the case of the Urban Municipality of Koper. The 
Decision in the case at issue does not state a position regarding the presented 
arguments in relation to the cited Decision. Even though in Order No. U-I-245/06, 
dated 29 May 2008, the Constitutional Court again notified the legislature of the 
violation of Article 2 and the second sentence of the second paragraph of Article 3 of 
the Constitution, as the legislature had not yet remedied this unconstitutionality, I 
believe that that Decision has no effect on the Decision in the case at issue, as the 
petitioners do not have legal interest to again establish the same unconstitutionality. 
Namely, no obligation to establish precisely the Municipality of Ankaran derives from 
Decision No. U-I-301/98.[17] Therefore, regardless of what position one takes with 
regard to Decision No. U-I-301/98, even if the Constitutional Court were to establish 
the same unconstitutionality once again, such would still not lead to the result that the 
petitioners are seeking.[18] With regard to the Municipality of Mirna, no such 
elements even exist.  
 
19. The Constitutional Court thus, in my opinion, does not have at its disposal 
appropriate constitutional law arguments and tools on the basis of which it could 
agree with the petitioners, establish the unconstitutionality of the EMMBA because it 
does not provide for the establishment of the Municipalities of Ankaran and Mirna, 
and order the National Assembly to adopt a law with precisely such content. The 
National Assembly may establish the Municipalities of Ankaran and Mirna. Such falls 
within the margin of its appreciation and its responsibility for the quality of local self-
government, but it may not be ordered to do so by the Constitutional Court. 
Therefore, I voted against the first two points of the operative provisions of the 
Decision.  
 
 

III 
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20. As the Constitutional Court issued an order and suspended elections in the 
Municipalities of Koper and Mirna, it could by no means avoid future decision-making 
regarding this question. Therefore, I may even have been able to agree with the 
mere abrogation of the act calling the elections in these two municipalities, as nothing 
else can be done at the moment. However, I also voted against the third point of the 
operative provisions, because I disagree with the other parts of the Decision. The 
fourth point is the continuation of the first and second points, with which I do not 
agree. In the fifth point, however, the Constitutional Court intervened with the 
principle of periodic elections. Already in Decision No. U-I-106/95, dated 25 January 
1996[19], by which the Constitutional Court decided on the constitutionality of the so-
called national lists, it defined certain fundamental principles of elections. It outlined 
that in the field of elections, the principles of free, universal, and equal suffrage as 
well as of direct and secret elections derive from the principle of democracy in 
relation to indirect (representative) democracy; if the election system corresponds to 
the listed principles and if the periodic nature of elections and the equal right of all 
political parties in the state to compete are guaranteed by law, the elections are 
democratic.[20] “Alongside human rights and the rule of law, democracy is one of the 
three pillars of the European constitutional heritage (…). Democracy is inconceivable 
without elections held in accordance with certain principles that lend them their 
democratic status. These principles represent a specific aspect of the European 
constitutional heritage that can legitimately be termed the “European electoral 
heritage ”. This heritage comprises two aspects, the first, the hard core, being the 
constitutional principles of electoral law such as universal, equal, free, secret and 
direct suffrage, and the second the principle that truly democratic elections can only 
be held if certain basic conditions of a democratic state based on the rule of law, 
such as fundamental rights, stability of electoral law and effective procedural 
guarantees, are met.” In this manner and six years after the Constitutional Court 
defined the fundamental electoral principles in the same manner the Venice 
Commission welcomed by an Explanatory Report the adoption of the new Code of 
Good Practice in Electoral Matters (adopted 5–6 July 2002), which already in the 
introduction supplements the five fundamental principles with the requirement of 
periodic elections. The introduction to point I, entitled Principles of Europe’s electoral 
heritage, namely reads as follows: “The five principles underlying Europe's electoral 
heritage are universal, equal, free, secret and direct suffrage. Furthermore, 
elections must be held at regular intervals (emphasis added by J. S.).” Why this is 
the case was amply explained by Prof. Jambrek when he stated that “The 
competences and functions of state authorities must be legitimated in such a manner 
that they originate in the people and that they are an expression of the will of the 
people reached in a definable manner. There must namely exist an uninterrupted 
chain of democratic legitimacy and appropriate responsibility running from the people 
towards the state authority and from the latter back to its origin.”[21] And precisely 
the latter is ensured by elections held at regular intervals, also at the level of local 
self-government. Therefore, the principle of periodic elections is not only a 
principle, it is an integral part of the right to vote as such, which completely 
clearly also follows from Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention for the 
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms[22], which determines as 
follows: “The High Contracting Parties undertake to hold free elections at reasonable 
intervals (emphasis added by J. S.) by secret ballot, under conditions which will 
ensure the free expression of the opinion of the people in the choice of the 
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legislature.” That the principle of periodic elections is an integral part of the right to 
vote is also stated in the Decision. Such entails a human right, which the 
Constitutional Court considered in Decision No. U-I-163/99, dated 23 September 
1999 (Official Gazette RS, No. 80/99, and OdlUS VIII, 209), when it held that the 
periodicity of elections must be given precedence over the otherwise established 
unconstitutionality of the statutory regulation with regard to the establishment of the 
municipality under Decision No. U-I-301/98. 
 
21. Also in the case at issue, the Constitutional Court interfered with a constitutional 
right of the voters in the territories of the Municipality of Koper and the Municipality of 
Trebnje. In my opinion, the Constitutional Court has to be extremely careful with 
regard to such interferences with this political human right. Especially following 
Decision No. U-I-163/99, it must carry out a constitutional law weighing of the 
conflicting values, whereby, in light of the above, for me the periodicity of elections 
ranks high on the ladder of constitutional values, as it concerns the very foundations 
of the democratic order. In the light of such, I voted against point 5 of the operative 
provisions of the Decision.  
 
 
 

Mag. Jadranka Sovdat 
 
 
 
Endnotes: 
[1] Regarding the characteristics of local self-government, which along with a 
territorial element, also contains functional, organisational, material-financial, legal, 
and subjective elements, see F. Grad, Lokalna demokracija [Local Democracy], 
Uradni list Republike Slovenije, Ljubljana 1998, p. 14. On the same subject, see also 
F. Grad and I. Kaučič, Ustavna ureditev Slovenije [The Constitutional System of 
Slovenia], Gospodarski vestnik, Ljubljana 1999, pp. 322–324, and J. Šmidovnik, 
Lokalna samouprava [Local Self-Government], Cankarjeva založba, Ljubljana 1995, 
pp. 27–29.  
[2] It would have been more appropriate if when translating the ECLSG the English 
word “equal” had been translated as the Slovene word “enako” [translator's note: 
equal] rather than “enakopravno” [translator's note: equal in terms of rights]. 
[3] J. Šmidovnik, op. cit., p. 27.  
[4] Ibid. 
[5] At the 18th Session of the Commission for Constitutional Questions on 12 
December 1990, an unknown speaker thus inter alia stated the following: “The first 
question is if, for example, some village may request that the National Assembly 
adopt such a law and transform it into a municipality, this great question that will be 
debated at length by law (…).” in M. Cerar, G. Perenič (eds.), Nastajanje slovenske 
Ustave, izbor gradiv Komisije za ustavna vprašanja 1990–1991 [The Process of 
Creating the Slovene Constitution, a Selection of Documents of the Commission for 
Constitutional Questions 1990–1991], Book No. III, Ljubljana 2001, p. 1065. 
[6] See the Report of the Committee on Local Self-Government and Regional 
Development on the Draft of the Act Amending the Local Self-Government Act (LSA-
R) – the second reading on 7 June 2010.  
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[7] Or, as it added in other words: “The municipality, then, is a community of people 
living within the area of one or more mutually interconnected settlements. Its 
particular characteristic is territorial integration, which is the basis for the 
development of a network of interpersonal and neighbourly relations and of an 
awareness of belonging to the municipality as a basic territorial entity.” The 
Constitutional Court repeated the same definition also in Decision No. U-I-144/94, 
dated 15 July 1994 (Official Gazette RS, No. 45/94, and OdlUS III, 95). 
[8] It appears logical that also in Decision No. U-I-144/94 the Constitutional Court 
speaks of the fact that precisely the division of competences between the state and a 
municipality is the first characteristic of local self-government and it adds that the 
territorial connection of the residents in a certain area is its second equally important 
characteristic due to the awareness of the residents that they form a community in 
which they decide on matters of common importance.  
[9] This is how I understand Prof. Šmidovnik, op. cit., pp. 27–29, and other above 
cited authors.   
[10] As it is not a human right, it is unusual that by Decision No. U-I-322/98, dated 15 
March 2001 (Official Gazette RS, No. 28/01, and OdlUS X, 44), the Constitutional 
Court established the inconsistency of the then valid act on the procedure for 
establishing municipalities with the fourth paragraph of Article 15 of the Constitution, 
as the act allegedly did not guarantee judicial protection against decisions adopted 
by the National Assembly in the preliminary procedure in which the conditions for the 
establishment of municipalities are determined, even though the decision of the 
National Assembly, as the Constitutional Court held, allegedly has a direct influence 
on the exercise of a constitutional right. The fourth paragraph of Article 15 explicitly 
guarantees judicial protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms (and is, 
from this perspective, a special provision in relation to the first paragraph of Article 23 
of the Constitution) and the right to have the consequences of their violations 
remedied; therefore it can have no connection with local self-government. Already at 
this point, the dissenting opinion of Judge Ribičič with regard to this Decision should 
be explicitly mentioned. 
[11] Even if we do not accept the position Prof. Šmidovnik presented at the public 
hearing entailing that no particular concept of a municipality follows from the 
Constitution, despite numerous Constitutional Court decisions, the notion of a 
“constitutional and statutory concept of a municipality” remains “evasive” to say the 
least. Such is only reinforced by the legislature's wide margin of appreciation when 
filling it [with meaning]. The definition according to which a local community is a 
community of persons living in the territory of one or several mutually connected 
settlements, a particular characteristic of which is a territorial connection, on the basis 
of which a network of interpersonal and neighbourly relations as well as the 
awareness of belonging to a municipality as the fundamental territorial community are 
formed, and which also presupposes that the future municipality will be capable, with 
regard to the number of its residents and other circumstances, of independently 
handling local affairs, namely allows for one or another solution in the case at issue.  
[12] Also in Decision No. U-I-285/98, dated 17 September 1998 (Official Gazette RS, 
No. 67/98, and OdlUS VII, 160), the Constitutional Court stated, regarding the legal 
nature of such referendum, that through the referendum the Constitution guarantees 
the residents of areas where territorial changes to the network of municipalities have 
been proposed the right “to be heard” or to take a position regarding the proposed 
changes in a democratic manner. 
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[13] I. Kaučič, Pravna narava referenduma za ustanovitev občine [The Legal Nature 
of a Referendum with regard to the Establishment of a Municipality], in: Zbornik 
referatov III. srečanja upravnih delavcev Slovenije, Univerza v Ljubljani, Visoka 
upravna šola, Ljubljana 1996, pp. 152–153. 
[14] F. Grad, op. cit., pp. 108–109. 
[15] S. Vlaj in: L. Šturm (ed.), Komentar Ustave Republike Slovenije [The 
Commentary on the Constitution of the Republic of Slovenia], Fakulteta za 
podiplomske državne in evropske študije, Ljubljana 2002, p. 956. 
[16] As it appears to be democratic, but in fact conceals a practice of severe 
disregard for the will the residents expressed in a referendum, J. Šmidovnik, op. cit., 
pp. 177–178. 
[17] As is evident from the dissenting opinion of Judge Krivic with regard to the cited 
Decision, the petitioner allegedly contended that in addition to the proposed 
establishment of three municipalities (i.e. the Municipalities of Ankaran-Škofije, 
Dekani, and Šmarje-Marezige), the proposal should have included five even smaller 
municipalities, while leaving Ankaran in the Municipality of Koper.  
[18] Prof. Čebulj presented the reasons why the establishment of the Municipality of 
Ankaran would not entail remedying the unconstitutionality established by Decision 
No. U-I-301/98 in an opinion on the constitutional law framework of the establishment 
of the Municipality of Ankaran, which was provided by the Urban Municipality of 
Koper. 
[19] Official Gazette RS, No. 14/96, and OdlUS V, 12. 
[20] Para. 7 of the reasoning of the cited Decision. 
[21] P. Jambrek in: L. Šturm, op. cit., p. 48.   
[22] Official Gazette RS, No. 33/94, MP, No. 7/94. 
 


